
Tompkins Township 
Minutes 

January 6, 2022 

 
The regular meeting of the Tompkins Township Board was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the township 
hall by Supervisor John A. Tuttle, Sr. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States 
of America.  Members present in addition to the Supervisor were Clerk Melanie Curran, Treasurer Janine 
Baldwin, Trustee Nancy Seydell, and Trustee Mike Haydo.  The minutes of the December 2, 2021 Board 
meeting  were approved following a motion by Seydell, seconded by Baldwin.  Treasurer’s report was 
read as: Disbursements of $38,283.84, deposits of $64,271.95, and a balance of $1,020,650.11. The 
report was accepted and placed on file following a motion by Haydo, seconded by Seydell. Motion 
carried. Budget Amendments: Approve Conditional Use Fee - Planning Commission Income increased 
$13,000, and Planning Commission expense increased $13,000 ($3,000 and $10,000) with the authority 
of the Appropriations Resolution by the Supervisor in November 2021 to cover P.C. legal costs,  and 
approve $2,000 transfer from Township Board expenses to Building Official Expenses, due to new 
account formed in different cost center, and approve $1,000 Transfer from Township Board expense to 
Election Expense to cover new fees encountered for Dominion Election Equipment maintenance fees. 
Moved to approve all amendments by Curran, seconded by Baldwin Roll call votes:  all yes. Motion 
carried.     
The Supervisor  read the Fire Dept. and Township bills due and payable.  All checks are as follows: 

 
17929 12/2/21 AFFORDABLE DOORS, LLC $2,895.00 

F 17930 12/3/21 RILEY'S APPARATUS SERVICES LLC $2,247.61 
F 17931 12/20/21 AVERY OIL & PROPANE, INC $656.46 
F ACH 12/31/21 ADAM C. WILLIAMS $628.77 
F ACH7 12/31/21 CHRIS TRAPP $558.55 
F ACH8 12/31/21 DEVIN R. SWIFT $433.57 
F ACH9 12/31/21 RILEY H. JONES $889.68 
F ACH10 12/31/21 MICHAEL E. HAMILTON $875.87 
F ACH11 12/31/21 ABBY K. DERAEDT $330.37 
F ACH12 12/31/21 DEREK A. DEFORD $247.57 
F ACH13 12/31/21 TIMOTHY A. CURRAN $134.79 
F 17932 12/31/21 STUART W. SMITH $470.45 
F 17933 12/31/21 CONNER M. ROMM $289.85 
F 17934 12/31/21 PATRIC RAYMOND $423.72 
F 17935 12/31/21 ANDREW MOORE $420.30 
F 17936 12/31/21 JACOB R. MIETELKA $106.61 
F 17937 12/31/21 BRIANNA F. HARWOOD $156.07 
F 17938 12/31/21 BRYON S. DERAEDT $635.86 
F 17939 12/31/21 MICHAEL F. CARYL $301.30 
F 17940 12/31/21 RANDALL M. AVERY $75.76 
F 17941 12/31/21 ACCIDENT FUND INSURANCE OF AMERICA $4,401.00 
F 17942 12/31/21 AT&T MOBILITY $114.69 
F 17943 12/31/21 RILEY'S APPARATUS SERVICES LLC $394.75 
F 17944 12/31/21 LANSING UNIFORM COMPANY $491.90 
F FD WH 12/31/21 UNITED STATES TREASURY $1,551.92 
F ST WH 12/31/21 STATE OF MICHIGAN $821.24 

 
17945 12/31/21 FRONTIER $62.22 

 
17946 12/31/21 DECKER AGENCY $385.00 

 
17947 12/31/21 CONSUMERS ENERGY $329.60 

 
17948 12/31/21 JACKSON CO DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION $8,620.55 

 
17949 12/31/21 SUNRISE ASSESSING SERVICES $2,335.00 

 
17950 12/31/21 COLEMAN DECONICK $50.00 

 
17951 12/31/21 JMS INSPECTIONS, LLC $800.00 

 
17952 12/31/21 MICHAEL'S HEATING & COOLING $519.16 

 
17953 12/31/21 DIGI DUDES $405.00 

 
17954 12/31/21 ELECTION SOURCE $990.00 

 
17955 12/31/21 VOID $0.00 

 
17956 12/31/21 NANCY L. SEYDELL $115.44 

 
17957 12/31/21 J M. HAYDO $118.93 

 
17958 12/31/21 JANINE M. BALDWIN $1,421.81 

 
17959 12/31/21 MELANIE J. CURRAN $1,200.00 



 
17960 12/31/21 JANINE M. BALDWIN $17.62 

 
17961 12/31/21 CHARLES H. WOODBURN $44.04 

 
17962 12/31/21 BRADLEY S. DUNLAP $44.04 

 
17963 12/31/21 ARTHUR C. BAMM $44.04 

 
17964 12/31/21 DALE A. BAUM $44.04 

 
17965 12/31/21 CATHERINE A. SHANNON $44.04 

 
ACH 12/31/21 KEN SWIFT $50.00 

 
ACH 12/31/21 JOHANNA L. PUDIL $58.14 

 
ACH 12/31/21 AMANDA L. KURPENSKI $44.04 

 
ACH1 12/31/21 JOHN A. TUTTLE SR $1,059.10 

 
FEE 12/31/21 COUNTY NATIONAL REMOTE FEE $20.00 

 
NO CK 12/31/21 PATRICIA A. TUTTLE $0.00 

 
ST WH 12/31/21 STATE OF MICHIGAN $988.07 

 
TWP WH 12/31/21 US DEPT OF TREASURY $1,524.35 

*post-audit bills by date  (f) Fire Dept expense                                         Total:   $41,887.89  
Pay all the bills and approve the post-audit bills moved by Baldwin, seconded by Haydo.  Roll call yes 
votes: Baldwin, Tuttle, Seydell, Curran and Haydo.  No votes: none.   Motion carried. 
 
Public Comment was opened at 7:32 p.m.  No comments were received and the meeting continued.  
 
Reports given.   
 
Public Comment was opened at 7:42 p.m.  No comments were received and the meeting continued.     
Nine permits were issued this month for building activities.   
The meeting was adjourned at 7:44 p.m. with four in attendance.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      
Melanie Curran, Clerk 
 
Approved minutes of the January 2022 Board Meeting.                                                                                                          


